



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10802 OF 2019

Chaitali Brijesh Shah.

...Petitioner.

Versus

Brijesh M. Brijesh Shah

..Respondent.

Ms. Sangeeta Salvi for the petitioner.

Ms. Pranita P. Hingmire for the respondent.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : December 15, 2023.

P. C. :

1. A grievance is made by learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, wife that despite an order of this court, the educational expenses of the two daughters are not met by the respondent–husband. She further submits that from August 2023, interim maintenance to the daughters has not been paid as directed by this court vide order dated 28th June 2021.

2. To counter this, the respondent– father submits that from the date of order he has paid a sum of Rs.1 lakh towards the educational expenses of daughters and Rs.70,000/- is remaining. It appears that the respondent – father wants to shirk the responsibility of payment of educational expenses of his own daughters without bothering to

consider that any non payment would result into certain obstacles in the education pursuits of his daughters.

3. Petition is required to be heard. However, due to paucity of time it is not possible to hear this petition today.

4. By his own admission, a sum of Rs.1,50,000/- is in arrears towards the maintenance and a sum of Rs.70,000/- is in arrears towards the educational expenses.

5. Let a sum of Rs.2,20,000/- be paid to the petitioner on or before 19th December 2023.

6. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that according to her, the educational expenses from June 2021 till June 2023 are in the sum of Rs.5.50 lakh and that a chart showing details of educational expenses supported by photocopies of receipts will be filed on or before 20th December 2023.

7. List on 22nd December 2023.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]